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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr A M Paget FILLIN "Enter Complainant's name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Scheme
	:
	NHS Pension Scheme FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Respondent
	:
	NHS Business Services Authority (the scheme manager)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Paget complains that he was improperly denied enhanced pension benefits.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Paget joined the NHS Pension Scheme (the scheme) on 19 September 1977.  His preserved pension benefits were transferred to the Universities Superannuation Scheme (USS) on 31 March 1996, as part of a compulsory bulk transfer.
4. The NHS Pension Scheme rules provided that a mental health officer (MHO) with at least 20 years MHO service could retire at 55, and count each year over 20 years as 2 years for pension purposes.  As part of the bulk transfer arrangements, the USS agreed to continue this arrangement for those members who were MHOs at the time of transfer.
5. When the transfer took place, the NHS Business Services Agency (the Agency) informed the USS that Mr Paget had been an MHO since 19 September 1977.  The USS therefore recorded Mr Paget as an MHO in its records and he was shown as an MHO in his USS benefit statements.
6. On 18 March 1999 the Government Actuary’s Department (GAD), which was reviewing the bulk transfer, queried whether Mr Paget was an MHO.  The Agency told GAD that Mr Paget’s MHO status ceased on 1 March 1987.  This information does not appear to have been passed on to the USS.
7. In June 2000 the USS asked Mr Paget’s then employer if he was an MHO.  The employer said that he had not been an MHO when the transfer took place.  The USS continued to issue annual benefit statements to Mr Paget which showed him as an MHO.
8. On 23 July 2002 Mr Paget’s employer told him that he had MHO status in the USS.  On 8 November 2004 the Agency wrote to the USS, stating that Mr Paget was an MHO from 19 September 1977 to 31 March 1996.

9. The USS queried this information with Mr Paget’s employer, who said that Mr Paget had not been an MHO when the transfer took place.  On 14 September 2005 the Agency wrote to the USS, stating that Mr Paget did not qualify for MHO status from 1 March 1997.  The USS wrote to Mr Paget on 21 September 2005, stating that he did not have MHO status for pension purposes.
10. My office asked Mr Paget for copies of his contracts of employment.  Mr Paget provided contracts of employment with various employers which described him in 1977 as an unqualified nurse tutor, and in 1992, 1993 and 1996 as a lecturer.  There was no mention in the contracts of Mr Paget being an MHO.

SUBMISSIONS

11. Mr Paget says:

11.1
He accepts that he was never appointed an MHO by his employers.  However, he was led to believe that for pension purposes, he had MHO status.

11.2
He planned his future based on retirement at age 55 with MHO benefits.  That prospect is now denied him and he should be appropriately compensated.

12. The Agency says:

12.1
The scheme rules define an MHO as a person working in an approved place, used for the treatment of patients suffering from mental disorders, and who is employed for the whole or almost the whole of his or her time in the direct treatment or care of these patients.  Mr Paget was not so employed, and he must have been aware of that fact, and that as a result he did not qualify for MHO pension benefits.
12.2
It accepts that it has caused confusion.  However, Mr Paget cannot have benefits to which he is not entitled.

CONCLUSIONS

13.
Mistakes were made by the Agency, the USS and Mr Paget’s employer.  However, Mr Paget’s complaint is only directed at the Agency and thus it is only the Agency’s conduct that concerns me here.  When the transfer took place, the Agency told the USS that Mr Paget was an MHO.  It subsequently confirmed to the USS that this was the case.  It was the error made by the Agency at the time of transfer that was the root cause of the USS issuing incorrect benefit statements to Mr Paget.  The Agency’s error constitutes maladministration.
14.
Mr Paget ought reasonably to have known that he had never been appointed as an MHO.  However I accept that the benefit statements he received led him to believe that he would receive the MHO pension enhancements.

15.
Mr Paget’s pension entitlement is governed by the rules of the USS.  He cannot properly be paid a pension to which he is not entitled.  Mr Paget is not entitled to MHO enhanced benefits as he has never been an MHO.  He has not yet retired and has not suffered an actual financial loss as a result of the Agency’s maladministration.  Mr Paget’s loss is one of expectation, and he is entitled to suitably modest compensation for the distress and inconvenience he has been caused by the Agency’s maladministration.
DIRECTIONS

16.
Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Agency shall pay Mr Paget £150 as compensation for distress and inconvenience caused to him, caused by the maladministration identified in paragraph 13.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

23 January 2008
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